

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PAULETTE STENZEL,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 156262
Court of Appeals Docket No. 322018

v.

Ingham Co. Cir. Ct.
Case No. 14-000427-NO

BEST BUY CO., INC.,
Defendant

and

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS
AMERICA, INC.
Defendant-Appellant.

Lawrence P. Nolan (P25908)
Gary G Villas (P43399)
Nolan, Thomsen & Villas, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
239 S. Main St.
Eaton Rapids, MI 48227
(517) 663-3306
Boardmem15@aol.com

Paul L. Nystrom (P57067)
Jill M. Wheaton (P49921)
Dykema Gossett PLLC
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Samsung
Electronics America, Inc.
39577 Woodward Ave., Ste. 300
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 203-0700
pnystrom@dykema.com
jwheaton@dykema.com

Paul E. Tower (P49151)
Caryn A. Ford (P69590)
Garan Lucow Miller P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant Best Buy Co., Inc.
1155 Brewery Park Blvd., Ste. 200
Detroit, MI 48207
(313) 446-5552
cford@garanlucow.com
ptower@garanlucow.com

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC.'S REPLY
BRIEF**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**THIS APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING THAT PORTIONS OF A STATUTE ARE
INVALID**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE SPECIAL PANEL ERRED IN FINDING AN IRRECONCILABLE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE COURT RULE AND THE STATUTE.....	1
II. THE SPECIAL PANEL ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A PARTY MAY AMEND A COMPLAINT UPON NOTICE OF NONPARTY FAULT WITHOUT FIRST FILING A MOTION.....	3
III. THE SPECIAL PANEL ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE RELATION BACK PRIVILEGE APPLIES EVEN IF A MOTION IS NOT FILED.....	7
IV. PLAINTIFF DID NOT SEEK LEAVE TO AMEND FROM THE TRIAL COURT.....	9
CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buscaino v Rhodes</i> , 385 Mich 474; 189 NW2d 202 (1971).....	4, 7
<i>Davis v State Emples Ret Bd</i> , 272 Mich App 151; 725 NW2d 56 (2006).....	6
<i>Forest v Parmalee Mills</i> , 402 Mich 348; 262 NW2d 653 (1978).....	5
<i>Gladych v New Family Homes, Inc</i> , 468 Mich 594; 664 NW2d 705 (2003).....	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Hatcher v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 269 Mich App 596, 712 NW2d 744 (2005).....	6
<i>Lothian v City of Detroit</i> , 414 Mich 160, 324 NW2d 9 (1982).....	5
<i>McDougall v Schanz</i> , 461 Mich 15, 30; 597 NW2d 148 (1999).....	3, 4
Statutes and Court Rules	
MCL 600.2957(2)	passim
MCR 2.112(K)(4)	3, 10
MCR 7.215(J)(5).....	10
